

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC. and  
AMD INTERNATIONAL SALES & SERVICE, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION and  
INTEL KABUSHIKI KAISHA,

Defendants.

C. A. No. 05-441 (JJF)

---

IN RE:

INTEL CORP. MICROPROCESSOR ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 05-1717 (JJF)

---

PHIL PAUL, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 05-485-JJF

CONSOLIDATED ACTION

**INTEL'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAIMS FOR LACK OF  
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND STANDING**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert E. Cooper  
Daniel S. Floyd  
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 900071  
(213) 229-7000

Peter E. Moll  
Darren B. Bernhard  
Howrey LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue  
N.W. Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-0800

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)  
W. Harding Drane, Jr. (#1023)  
Hercules Plaza, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1313 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951  
(302) 984-6000

[rhorwitz@potteranderson.com](mailto:rhorwitz@potteranderson.com)  
[wdrane@potteranderson.com](mailto:wdrane@potteranderson.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants  
Intel Corporation and Intel Kabushiki Kaisha*

Dated: June 9, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II.	THE FTAIA REQUIRES THAT THE CHALLENGED CONDUCT CAUSE DIRECT EFFECTS IN U.S. COMMERCE THAT GIVE RISE TO AMD’S CLAIM .....	3
A.	The FTAIA’s First Prong Applies to Conduct and Not Claims .....	3
B.	AMD’s Allegations of Lost Sales to Foreign Customers Do Not Involve Any Direct Domestic Effects .....	5
C.	The Foreign Conduct Alleged in the Complaint Did Not “Give Rise to” AMD’s Claim.....	8
D.	The Existence of a Worldwide Market is Irrelevant to Jurisdiction .....	10
E.	The FTAIA Does Not Allow Recovery of Damages for Conduct Excluded From the Sherman Act by the FTAIA .....	12
F.	AMD’s Status As A U.S. Company Does Not Transform Its Direct Foreign Harm Into Direct Domestic Harm.....	13
III.	AMD’S RELIANCE ON <i>CONTINENTAL ORE</i> AND OTHER PRE- <i>EMPAGRAN</i> CASES IS MISPLACED .....	14
IV.	AMD’S FOREIGN SALES OF ITS GERMAN-MADE MICROPROCESSORS DO NOT CONSTITUTE EXPORT TRADE .....	16
V.	AMD’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT DISCOVERY AND EVIDENCE REGARDING FOREIGN CONDUCT HAVE NO BEARING ON SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	18
VI.	PRINCIPLES OF COMITY ALSO SUPPORT DISMISSAL.....	19
VII.	AMD LACKS STANDING TO PRESS ITS FOREIGN CLAIMS UNDER U.S. LAW.....	19
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anza v. Ideal Street Supply Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 4510 (June 5, 2006) .....	8
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	19
<i>CSR Ltd. v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	13
<i>Caribbean Broadcasting System, Ltd. v. Cable &amp; Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) .....	14, 15
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 289 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1961) .....	15
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8977 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2006) .....	11, 19
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	4, 8, 11, 19
<i>Gordon v. Lewiston Hospital</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Industria Siciliana Asfalti, Bitumi, S.p.A. v. Exxon Research &amp; Engineering Co.</i> , 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17851 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1977) .....	9
<i>Information Resources, Inc. v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	6
<i>Latino Quimica-Amtex S.A. v. Akzo Nobel Chemical B.V.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19788 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2005) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	20

<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	2, 11
<i>Optimum, S.A. v. Legend Corp.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Pa. 1996) .....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	15
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961) .....	10
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Phosphorous, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	14
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927) .....	14
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984) .....	3

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 4001(a)(1) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 4001(a)(6) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 4001(b) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 4002(a)(1) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 4002(a)(2) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 4002(a)(3) .....	17

15 U.S.C. § 6a ..... 1, 9, 12, 15  
FTAIA House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 97-686, at 9-10..... 13
